

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**Nos. 126 MM 2012, 127 MM 2012, 128 MM 2012, 129 MM 2012,
130 MM 2012, 131 MM 2012, 132 MM 2012, 133 MM 2012,
134 MM 2012, 39 WM 2012, 40 WM 2012, 41 WM 2012, 42 MM 2012**

**IN RE: PETITIONS FOR REVIEW CHALLENGING THE
FINAL 2012 LEGISLATIVE REAPPORTIONMENT PLAN**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MICHAEL TURZAI AS A
MEMBER OF THE 2011 PENNSYLVANIA LEGISLATIVE
REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
2011 LEGISLATIVE REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION**

Kathleen A. Gallagher (Pa. I.D. #37950)
John R. McGinley, Jr. (Pa. I.D. #11003)
Katie A. Surma (Pa. I.D. #308849)
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
44th Floor U.S. Steel Tower
600 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
412.566.6000 (Telephone)

Daniel A. Glass (Pa. I.D. #92039)
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006-4604
202.659.6600 (Telephone)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Michael Turzai, as
a Member of the 2011 Pennsylvania Legislative
Reapportionment Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ORDER IN QUESTION.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	3
A. Standard of Review.....	3
B. Scope of Review	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFORD SUBSTANTIAL DEFERENCE TO THE LEGISLATIVE BODY GIVEN A CONSTITUTIONAL MANDATE TO APPORTION THE COMMONWEALTH IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONS.....	9
A. Reapportionment is a Legislative Process Which Should be Left to the Legislators.....	10

	PAGE
B. The Political Factors Inherent in Section 17 Require a Deep Understanding of the Political and Legislative Backdrop of the Commonwealth.....	13
1. The LRC Has a Unique Understanding of the Communities of Interest in the Commonwealth	13
2. As Representatives of the Legislative Branch, the LRC is in the Best Position to Make Determinations Regarding the Continuity of Representation	16
C. The Legislative History of the Constitutional Convention Confirms the Intent of Amended Sections 16 and 17 That the Reapportionment Process is Legislative in Nature	18
D. Reapportionment is a Political Process Best Left to the Legislative Process.....	21
II. THE PETITIONERS HAVE NOT MET THE HEAVY BURDEN OF PROVING THAT THE 2012 FINAL PLAN VIOLATES THE STATE OR FEDERAL CONSTITUTION	23
A. It is Undisputed That the 2012 Final Plan Provides Population Equality in Compliance with Federal and State Law	26
B. Petitioners Have not Met Their Burden of Proof That the Legislative Districts Set Forth in the 2012 Final Plan Unconstitutionally Divide Political Subdivisions	27
C. Districts Created in the 2012 Final Plan Are Contiguous and Compact.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Cases</i>	
<u>Albert v. 2001 Legislative Reapportionment Comm'n,</u> 790 A.2d 989 (Pa. 2002)	3, 13, 22, 23, 26
<u>Butcher v. Bloom,</u> 203 A.2d 556 (Pa. 1964)	13-14, 22
<u>Com. ex rel. Specter v. Levin,</u> 293 A.2d 15 (Pa. 1972)	22, 23, 26, 31-32
<u>Gaffney v. Cummings,</u> 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	6, 8
<u>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission,</u> 38 A.3d 716 (Pa. 2012)	<i>Passim</i>
<u>In re Reapportionment Plan for the Pa. General Assembly</u> <u>(In re 1981 Reapportionment), 442 A.2d 661 (Pa. 1981)</u>	22-23, 26
<u>In re 1991 Pa. Legislative Reapportionment Comm'n</u> <u>(In re 1991 Reapportionment), 609 A.2d 132 (Pa. 1992)</u>	17, 26
<u>Jubelirer v. Rendell,</u> 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008)	10
<u>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC,</u> 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	21
<u>Perry v. Perez,</u> 132 S.Ct. 934, 181 L.Ed.2d 900 (2012)	21
<u>Reynolds v. Sims,</u> 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	21, 25
<u>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,</u> 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	21
<u>Vieth v. Jubelirer,</u> 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	31

	PAGE(S)
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II, Section 16.....	<i>Passim</i>
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II, Section 17.....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Gormley, <u>Racial Mind-Games and Reapportionment</u> , 4 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 735 (2002).....	14
Journal of the Pa. Const. Convention of 1967-1968, Vol. I, p. 81 (Dec. 11, 1967).....	18-20
Miriam-Webster.com, Miriam-Webster 2012	30
